

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

SHELDON LANGER, RONALD M. )  
YERMACK, LANCE R. GOLDBERG, )  
ROBERT PROSI and GERALD PETROW, )  
individually and on behalf of themselves and all )  
others similarly situated, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

CME GROUP, INC., a Delaware Corporation; )  
THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF )  
CHICAGO, INC., a Delaware Corporation, )

Defendants. )

No. 2014 CH 00829

Calendar 6

Hon. Celia G. Gamrath, Presiding

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF DR. JONATHAN ARNOLD**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	LEGAL STANDARDS .....	4
III.	ARGUMENT .....	5
A.	Dr. Arnold’s Calculations Are Not Supported by Any Generally Accepted or Reliable Methodology .....	6
1.	Dr. Arnold Fails to Ground His Assessment of Foregone Trading Fees in a Generally Accepted Methodology .....	6
(a)	Dr. Arnold Does Not Apply a Proper “CUT” or “Comparable Transaction” Analysis .....	7
(b)	Dr. Arnold Ignores Relevant Transactions by CME and CBOT .....	15
(c)	Dr. Arnold’s Determination of Which “Trading Fees” to Include Is Unreliable .....	16
2.	Dr. Arnold’s Inclusion of Foregone Access Fees Is Untethered to the Facts .....	17
(a)	The Court Already Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Theory That They Can Recover Access Fees .....	18
(b)	Dr. Arnold’s Inclusion of Access Fees is Incoherent .....	20
B.	The Record Contradicts the Premise of Dr. Arnold’s Opinions .....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Bueker v. Madison County</i> , 2016 IL App (5th) 150282 .....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	19
<i>In re Commitment of Simons</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 523 (2004) .....	4
<i>DataQuill Ltd. v. High Tech Computer Corp.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 999 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Durbin v. Ill. Workers' Compensation Commission</i> , 2016 IL App (4th) 150088WC .....	4
<i>Fletcher International, Ltd. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.</i> , No. CV 5109-CS, 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013) .....	7
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litigation</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	22
<i>Freeman v. Crays</i> , 2018 IL App (2d) 170169.....	5
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	3
<i>Glidepath Ltd. v. Beumer Corp.</i> , No. CV 12220-VCL, 2019 WL 855660 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2019).....	23
<i>In re Ill. Bell TelephoneLink-Up II</i> , 2013 IL App (1st) 113349 .....	19
<i>IOENGINE, LLC v. PayPal Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-452, 2022 WL 2800911 (D. Del. June 27, 2022).....	11
<i>iPCS Wireless, Inc. v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , No. 08 CH 17214, 2009 WL 1489850 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Apr. 30, 2009) .....	19

<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 386 Ill. App. 3d 522 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Kane v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 335 Ill. App. 3d 214 (1st Dist. 2002), <i>as modified on denial of reh 'g</i> (Nov. 27, 2002).....	4
<i>LaserDynamics, Inc. v. Quanta Computer, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 51 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	6, 22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. &amp; Consolidated Subsidiaries v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 900 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Pelican International, Inc. v. Hobie Cat Co.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	11
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 131300.....	4
<i>Philips v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-02989, 2016 WL 7428810 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	19
<i>Ravo v. Covidien LP</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 766 (W.D. Pa. 2014), <i>overruled on other grounds by Williamson v. Citrix Online, LLC</i> , 792 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>ResQNet.com, Inc. v. Lansa, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Riles v. Shell Exploration &amp; Production</i> , 298 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	15, 20
<i>Uniloc USA, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Unisplay, S.A. v. American Electronic Sign Co.</i> , 69 F.3d 512 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>In re United States Cellular Operating Co.</i> , No. CIV. A 18696-NC, 2005 WL 43994 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2005).....	6

## RULES

Ill. R. Evid. 702.....	4
